

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Hustle Proof Corporation and Chinedu)	
Ilogu a/k/a BIG REENO,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Supreme Court No. 20190239
)	
v.)	
)	Civil No. 09-2017-CV-00915
Ryan Matthews d/b/a The R Music Group)	
& WTF Touring and Zachary Beck a/k/a)	
FUTURISTIC,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**APPELLANT ZACHARY BECK a/k/a FUTURISTIC'S
REPLY TO APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

Appeal from Cass County District Court's Order Entered July 29, 2019, Denying
Zachary Beck's Motion for Relief from Default Judgment by the Honorable Steven E.
McCullough

Kip M. Kaler (ND Atty. #03757)
Asa K. Burck (ND Atty. #07251)
Kaler Doeling, PLLP
3429 Interstate Blvd S
PO Box 9231
Fargo, ND 58106-9231
(701) 232-8757
Fax: 701-232-0624
kip@kaler-doeling.com
asa@kaler-doeling.com
Attorneys for Appellant Zachary Beck
a/k/a FUTURISTIC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3

Argument¶ 1

 A. Beck was entitled to Notice¶ 1

 i. Beck “appeared” in this action such that he was entitled
 to notice.....¶ 1

 ii. Ilogu failed to serve Beck at his “last known address”¶ 5

 iii. It is irrelevant whether Ilogu acquired judgment by
 default or otherwise¶ 8

 B. Ilogu received damages he was not entitled by law to receive¶ 10

 C. Extraordinary circumstances exist in this case.....¶ 14

Conclusion¶ 19

Certificate of Compliance13

Certificate of Service14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Bakke v. Magi-Touch Carpet One Floor & Home, Inc.</i> , 2018 ND 726, 920 N.W.2d 726	¶ 11
<i>Bender v. Liebelt</i> , 303 N.W.2d 316, 318 (N.D. 1981)	¶ 15
<i>Charlton L. Davis & Co., P.C. v. Fedder Data Center, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 308 (5 th Cir. 1977)	¶ 3
<i>CUNA Mtg. v. Aafedt</i> , 459 N.W.2d 801 (N.D. 1990)	¶ 9, 15
<i>Dalminter, Inc. v. Jessie Edwards, Inc.</i> , 27 F.R.D. 491, 492-93 (S.D.Tex. 1963)	¶ 4
<i>First Federal Savings and Loan Ass’n v. Hulm</i> , 328 N.W.2d 837 (N.D. 1982)	¶ 15
<i>First National Bank of Crosby v. Bjorgen</i> , 389 N.W.2d 789 (N.D. 1986)	¶ 9
<i>Heleasco Seventeen, Inc. v. Drake</i> , 102 F.R.D. 909 (D.Del. 1984)	¶ 3
<i>Hildebrand v. Stolz</i> , 2016 ND 225, ¶ 16, 888 N.W.2d 197	¶ 15
<i>In re Estate of Elmer</i> , 210 N.W.2d 815 (N.D. 1973)	¶ 2
<i>Kautzman v. Doll</i> , 2018 ND 23, ¶ 14, 905 N.W.2d 744	¶ 15, 16
<i>King v. Montz</i> , 219 N.W.2d 836, 839 (N.D. 1974)	¶ 15
<i>Kinnear Corp. v. Crawford Door Sales Co.</i> , 49 F.R.D. 3, 5 (D.S.C. 1970)	¶ 4
<i>Klapprott v. U.S.</i> , 335 U.S. 601, 614–15, 69 S.Ct. 384 (1949)	¶ 18
<i>Lawrence v. Delkamp</i> , 2008 ND 111, ¶ 21, 750 N.W.2d 452	¶ 1
<i>Leingang v. City of Mandan Weed Bd.</i> , 468 N.W.2d 397, 398 (N.D. 1991)	¶ 11
<i>Perdue v. Sherman</i> , 246 N.W.2d 491, 496 (N.D. 1976)	¶ 15
<i>Schwab v. Bullock’s Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 353, 355 (9th Cir. 1974)	¶ 15
<i>Sioux Falls Construction Co. v. Dakota Flooring</i> , 109 N.W.2d 244, 247 (N.D. 1961)	¶ 15
<i>Suburban Sales v. District Court of Ramsey</i> , 290 N.W.2d 247, 252 (N.D. 1980)	¶ 9, 15
<i>Thronset v. L.L.S.</i> , 485 N.W.2d 775 (N.D. 1992)	¶ 9

<i>Unemployment Comp. Div. v. Bjornsrud</i> , 261 N.W.2d 396, 398 (N.D. 1977)	¶ 2
<i>Vallejo v. Jamestown Coll.</i> , 244 N.W.2d 753, 758 (N.D. 1976)	¶ 11
<i>Wetzel v. Schlenvogt</i> , 2005 ND 190, 705 N.W.2d 836	¶ 1, 3

Statutes

F.R.Civ.P. 5(a)(2).....	¶ 2
NDCC § 32–03–09	¶ 11, 12
NDCC § 32–03–36	¶ 11
N.D.R.Civ.P. 5(a)(1)-(2).....	¶ 8
N.D.R.Civ.P. 5(a)(2).....	¶ 2
N.D.R.Civ.P. 5(b)(3)(C)	¶ 8
N.D.R.Civ.P. 55	¶ 2
N.D.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(1).....	¶ 14
N.D.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(3).....	¶ 14
N.D.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(6).....	¶ 14, 15, 18
N.D.R.Civ.P. 60(c)(1).....	¶ 14

Other

7 Moore’s Federal Practice § 60.19, at p. 60-156.....	¶ 15
22 Am.Jur.2d Damages § 45 (1988)	¶ 11
